
 

 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 
Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 
PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
Membership:      Councillor Patel (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Stone, Bowdell, Guest (Vice-Chairman), Kennett, Linger, Milne, Redsull, 
Scannell and Tindall 
 
 
Meeting: Planning Policy Committee 

Date: Thursday 27 October 2022 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Kim Sawyer 
Chief Executive 
 
19 October 2022 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Gregory 023 9244 6232 
 Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk 
 
Public Attendance 
 
 
Can Councillors Please Submit Any Detailed Technical Questions On The 
Items Included In This Agenda To The Contact Officer By 12 Noon On Monday, 
24 October 2022 
  Page  
1  Apologies   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
  

 

 
2  MInutes   

 
To approve the minutes of meeting of the Planning Policy Committee 
held on 6 September 2022.  

1 - 2 

 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

3  Declarations of Interests   
 

 

 
4  Position Statement and Mitigation Plan on Nutrient Neutral 

Development   
 

3 - 44 

 
 



 

 
iii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR ANY 
OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, AUDIO OR IN 
ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 
Internet 
 
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant Borough 
Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
Public Attendance and Participation 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and observe  
the meetings.  
 
The Council endeavours to live broadcast meetings on the Council website and 
make the webcast of the meeting available for a period up to 6 months. Please note 
that the meeting will continue, if th
[...]
Plaza 
Civic Centre Road 
Havant, Hants P09 2AX 

 
Delivered at: 

 
 
 
 

Havant Borough Council 
Public Service Plaza 
Civic Centre Road 
Havant, Hants P09 2AX 
 
marked for the Attention of the “Democratic Services Team” 

 
Disabled Access 

 
The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 
Emergency Procedure 
 
Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits which are 
clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will sound. 
 
PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 
DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 
No Smoking Policy 
 
The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its offices, 
corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 
Parking 
 
Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park opposite the 
Plaza. 
 
 



 

 
v 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

6 September 2022 
 
 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held on 6 September 2022 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Patel (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Bowdell, Linger and Stone 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor: Lloyd 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kennett and Scannell. 
 

2 Minutes of the last Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Policy Committee held on 22 
February be approved as true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda. 
 

4 Consultation On The Building A Better Future Plan - The New Local Plan 
For Havant Borough  
 
The Committee received a report proposing a public consultation process for 
the preparation of a new Local Plan. 
 
The Cabinet Lead introduced the report and the officers gave a presentation on 
the key themes that the plan should address and the proposed consultation 
process.  
 
The Committee examined, via a question-and-answer session with the Cabinet 
Lead and officers, the aspects of the report set out below: 
 
1. the Council’s options, if the Council considered that a proposed 

development did not make the most efficient use of land; 
 
2. the obligations relating to nutrient neutrality; 
 
3. Southern Water’s role for the disposal of foul water and as a consultee 

on development proposals and the local plan; 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
 PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

6 September 2022 
 
 
 

 

4. the performance of Southern Water and the capacity of the current foul 
and surface water drainage network to cope with future developments; 

 
5. the percentages required for affordable housing in proposed 

developments; and 
 
6. the need to differentiate between affordable housing from social 

housing. 
 
With regard to the concerns raised about Southern Water, the Committee was 
advised that Southern Water were due to attend the Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to discuss their performance. 
 
In view of the concerns raised by members, the officers agreed to review the 
wording of the appendices relating to Government Policy and Legislation 
relating to the requirements for affordable housing. 
 
RESOLVED that Council be recommended to: 
 
a.  approve the consultation on the Building a Better Future Plan attached 

as Appendix A of the submitted report;  
 
b.  approve the approach to consultation in line with the Consultation and 

Communication Plan attached as Appendix B of the submitted report; 
 
c.  approve the Local Development Scheme attached as Appendix C of 

the submitted report for publication and delegate authority to the 
Planning Policy Manager to keep this document updated as the plan 
progresses;  

 
d.  approve the Statement of Community Involvement attached as 

Appendix D of the submitted report for publication; 
 
e.  endorse the setting up of a community representatives forum; and  
 
f.  delegate authority to the Planning Policy Manager in consultation with 

the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and Water Quality to 
make any necessary amendments which arise to the consultation 
document attached as Appendix A of the submitted report prior to the 
public consultation period. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.16 pm 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 

Page 2



  

NON EXEMPT  

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE & FULL COUNCIL     

27 OCTOBER 2022 & 17 NOVEMBER 2022           

REVISED HAVANT POSITION STATEMENT AND MITIGATION PLAN  

FOR RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL 

  
Portfolio Holder: Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and Water Quality 

Key Decision: No  

Report Number: [EHDC/HBC/089/2022]  

 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to the Planning Policy Committee for consideration and to 
Full Council for decision. 

1.2. The report recommends several steps be taken to move forward the Council’s 
approach to nutrient neutrality in new development. This includes a 
recommendation that the remainder of the Warblington Farm Phase 1 scheme is 
limited for use to developments of 15 dwellings (net) or are regeneration projects 
within regeneration areas. This will enable the Council’s mitigation scheme to be 
used in the most appropriate way moving forward bearing in mind that through the 
work of the Partnership for South Hampshire further third party mitigation 
schemes are now available. The report also seeks delegated authority approval 
for future phases of Warblington Farm to be purchased and if necessary, the 
purchase of third party nutrient mitigation. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are requested to:  

a. Note the current position regarding the availability of mitigation in the Solent 
and the progress being made to achieve a healthy market for mitigation 

b. Approve the updated Position Statement and Mitigation Plan for Nutrient 
Neutral Development (appendix 1) for publication and use in development 
management decisions; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



  

c. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and 
Water Quality1 in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 
Officer to secure and purchase any future phases of the Council’s mitigation 
scheme at Warblington Farm; 

d. Note the cash flow analysis which shows there would need to be an increase 
to the price of the mitigation in order for the scheme to be financially 
sustainable (Appendix C) 

e. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and 
Water Quality1, in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 
Officer to secure and purchase blocks of mitigation from third party 
providers; 

f. Delegate authority to the Planning Policy Manager, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and Water Quality1, to make any 
necessary amendments to the Position Statement and Mitigation Plan on 
Nutrient Neutral Development Plan after publication. These shall include any 
necessary factual updates (including inflation increases to the cost of 
mitigation), corrections of minor errors, and typographical errors. These shall 
also include any necessary changes to reflect emerging best practice, 
standing advice, policy or case law. 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. Development within Havant Borough which provides overnight accommodation 
must be nutrient neutral in order for it to be lawfully granted planning permission. 
This must be shown through a Habitats Mitigation Assessment (HRA). It is 
required to secure mitigation for nutrient neutrality if it is concluded through the 
HRA process that the development will have a likely significant impact on the 
Solent European Sites. 

 
3.2. Havant Borough Council launched its’ own mitigation scheme for nutrient 

neutrality at Warblington Farm. However, this site has limited capacity. Therefore, 
this report seeks approval for the Council to limit the eligibility of the use of 
Warblington Farm to schemes which only propose 15 dwellings or less (net), or 
are regeneration projects within regeneration zones (Appendix A). 

 
3.3. Even with such measures in place it is likely that phase one of Warblington Farm 

will reach capacity in the near future. As such, this report also asks for delegated 
authority for future phases of Warblington Farm to be secured and purchased.  

 

 
1 Or successors in similar or equivalent role 

Page 4



  

3.4. Alternatively, if a suitable transaction cannot be agreed for future phases of 
Warblington Farm, authority is sought to block purchase mitigation from third party 
providers in order to ensure a continuous and cost effective supply. 

 
3.5. It should also be noted that further amendments to the Position Statement for 

Nutrient Neutral Development in Havant Borough have been proposed. These 
include guidance notes for development schemes which show an increase in net 
overnight accommodation but require a bespoke approach to nutrient budget 
calculations such as care homes. These proposed changes will help in 
determining applications and conditions which should be applied. 

4. Additional Budgetary Implications  

4.1. None. 

5. Background and relationship to Corporate Strategy, Climate & Environment 

Strategy and/or Business Plans 

5.1. The Dutch Case has had profound implications for the Council in terms of the 
ability to grant planning permission for new development which provides overnight 
accommodation. This is principally residential development but also applies to 
care homes, hotels and water intensive commercial development. 

5.2. The origins and implications of the issue are well known and not repeated here. 
However, the Council has undertaken a number of workstreams to date to ensure 
that nutrient mitigation is available to development in order to ensure planning 
permissions can be granted and will not be stalled in the future. 


[...]
. There is now a sufficient supply of ‘strategic’ nutrient mitigation options available. 
These are listed on the PfSH website. Currently for development which drains to 
Budds Farm WwTWs, there are three mitigation schemes available. For 
development that drains to Thornham WwTWs, there is one strategic mitigation 
option available. Alternatively, applicants can also propose on-site mitigation 
measures to offset the impact on the Solent European Sites. 

5.9. It is increasingly difficult for small brownfield sites being promoted by SMEs (small 
and medium sized enterprises) in particular to pay for mitigation if it is accessed 
on the open market. This is due to the legal fees that are associated with the 
purchase of the mitigation. These are a fixed price per development, regardless of 
its size. As such, it means that a larger development pays less per unit for its 
mitigation. For single home schemes, the legal fees can sometimes be as much 
as the mitigation itself. 

5.10. As such, the updated Position Statement on Nutrient Neutral Development 
(Appendix B) proposes that the remaining nutrient credits available at Warblington 
Farm are made available only to schemes of 15 dwellings or less, or regeneration 
projects within regeneration zones (Appendix A) to ensure that these types of 
development can be permitted. 

5.11. A change in eligibility for the use of Warblington Farm will ensure that 
development can still be permitted. Planning applications of more than 15 
dwellings (net) can secure third party mitigation. 

 
2 https://www.push.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/Item-11-PfSH-Nutrient-Mitigation-Supply-and-
Demand-Analysis-14.02.22..pdf  

Page 6



  

5.12. There is a financial impact due to the proposed change in eligibility. The change 
means that the income profile of phase 1 is inevitably extended, i.e., that it will 
take longer to sell the remaining mitigation. However, this can be mitigated 
through an increase in the per kilo cost of mitigation from £1,308 per kilo to 
£3,000 per kilo (to be updated annually in line with the Cost Price Index), and 
would broadly represent the average cost of mitigation in the East Hampshire 
catchment. Developers with current planning applications have already been 
made aware of the cost increase which would come into effect for planning 
applications granted on or after 18 November 2022 following any Full Council 
decision. It would remain financially attractive relative to competitors, particularly 
given the legal cost to the developer in accessing a third party mitigation scheme. 

5.13. The updated position statement also contains a number of other changes to help 
provide clarity to schemes which are not just an increase in dwellings but for 
example an increase in bedroom capacity at care homes and establishes 
condition wording to be used in planning development decisions. These are 
largely a result of lessons learnt in the implementation of the Position Statement 
thus far. 

Ensuring a continuous supply of mitigation 

5.14. There is a need to ensure that the supply of mitigation continues to be readily 
available. This is essential in meeting the  ‘Corporate Strategy 2022-2026, and in 
particular the ‘Pride in Place’ and ‘Growth’ themes. 

5.15. There are options available however in terms of making sure that this can be met. 

Future phases of Warblington Farm 

5.16. Due to the limited capacity of phase one at Warblington Farm there is a need to 
secure further phases at Warblington Farm if the project is to continue.  

5.17. By securing further phases of Warblington Farm, Havant Borough Council will be 
able to continue to provide mitigation to planned development to address nutrient 
neutrality impacts. 

5.18. The project has been nationally recognised through two awards, demonstrating 
the quality of the scheme and the work that the Council has done thus far. 

5.19. Warblington Farm offers the opportunity to layer up multiple benefits on top of
[...]
ough with the same threshold limit. 

6.8. In order to achieve this in the short term delegated authority would be required to 
purchase third party mitigation and approve the threshold levels for the use of 
such credits this will ensure that the Council can provide mitigation for 
development within the local plan. 

Warblington Farm versus block purchases 

6.9. There is an inherent choice in providing for future mitigation – to continue the 
Warblington Farm project or to use third party schemes. When the Council 
launched Warblington Farm, the private sector mitigation market was in its 
infancy. It has now flourished to the point where there is sufficient supply in South 
East Hampshire for at least five years. 

6.10. As such, the Council could rely on this market to meet the mitigation needs of 
development in full and pull back any direct involvement. This would have the 
benefit of eliminating any future risk in having the Council’s own mitigation 
scheme. 

6.11. Nonetheless, the success of Warblington Farm has been substantial, winning two 
national awards and held up as a trailblazer. As such, it is proposed to continue 
this positive work and to continue to achieve the positive environmental outcomes 
that this project presents. 

 

 

 

Page 9



  

7. Resource Implications 

7.1. Financial Implications – there would need to be an increase to the cost of the 
mitigation from £1,308 per kilo to £3,000 per kilo (to be updated annually in line 
with the Cost Price Index) as set out in Appendix C.  

7.2. Human Resources Implications – there are no human resource implications 
arising from the options.  

 
7.3. Information Governance Implications – there are no information governance 

implications arising from the options.  
 

7.4. Other resource implications – none.  

8. Legal Implications 

8.1. Do Nothing – in this scenario there are no legal implications for the Council, but 
there would be inherently higher legal costs for SMEs to access third party 
mitigation schemes which would be likely to make schemes unviable. 

8.2. Proposed Changes option – there would be no tangible changes to how the 
scheme currently operates, with mitigation continuing to be secured via a simple 
unilateral undertaking. 

8.3. Warblington Farm versus block purchases – any block purchase which the 
Council undertakes from a third party scheme will need to be procured in 
accordance with the Council’s contract standing orders and  secured via a legal 
agreement to set aside the required amount of nutrient mitigation land available in  
the mitigation site for development schemes coming forward in Havant Borough.  

Section 151 Officer comments 

Date: 1 August 2022 

The proposed increase to the cost of mitigation per kilo has been calculated with regard 
to the full cost of providing the service. As indicated, there are no direct financial impacts 
on Havant BC revenue budgets arising from this report.   

Page 10



  

Mitigation for use by developers would continue to be secured via a simple 
unliteral undertaking in this case as well.  

9. Risks 

9.1. The proposed solution to restrict use of the Warblington Farm mitigation scheme 
is recommended, however no approach to this major issue is without risk. 

9.2. The necessary note of caution is that the future for this issue is not certain. 
Particularly now that the UK has left the EU, the Government can amend the 
Habitats Regulations if it desires to. Furthermore, Government’s approach to this 
issue could change, for example an end of pipe solution at affected wastewater 
treatment works could be enacted through Southern Water’s Business Planning 
process. This could remove the need for the mitigation scheme. Lastly, 
particularly relevant for Warblington is that other mitigation schemes are likely to 
be put in place. As such, an element of commercial competition is likely to arise. 

9.3. However, given the experience to date with this issue, this risk is considered l
[...]
-            -            -            -            -            -            -            

P
age 43



Nutrient Neutrality

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 Total

£ £ £ £ 

Expenditure on Warblington (no 

budget) 162,179 80,179 112,459 354,817 
Loss of Rental Income from 

Warblington 14,400 14,400 14,400 43,200 

Post sale income - rental (6,655) (6,655) (6,655) (6,655)

Forecast Income - s106 (252,992) (260,550) (164,164) (513,541)

Total Cashflow (83,068) (172,625) (43,960) (299,653)

Income excludes any LEP funding 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	2 MInutes
	4 Position Statement and Mitigation Plan on Nutrient Neutral Development
	Appendix A -  Map of Regeneration Areas
	Appendix A Havant Regeneration Area
	Appendix A Waterlooville Regeneration Area

	Appendix B - Position Statement and Mitigation Plan FINAL
	Appendix C - Revised Cashflow Analysis
	Appendix C Revised Cashflow Analysis (1 - Summary)
	Appendix C Revised Cashflow Analysis (2 - cash flow)
	Appendix C Revised Cashflow Analysis (3 - budget implications)





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

27 October 2022 
 
 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held on 27 October 2022 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Patel (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Stone, Bowdell, Linger and Tindall 
 
 
5 Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Kennett and Milne. 
  

6 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy meeting held on 
6 September 2022 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

7 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations from the members present.  
  

8 Position Statement and Mitigation Plan on Nutrient Neutral Development  
 
Officers provided the committee with an overview of key points of note of the 
published report, including main changes to the position statement and 
mitigation costs. 
  
In response to questions from Members of the Committee, officers provided 
clarification for the increase in price.   
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
a           the current position regarding the availability of mitigation in the Solent 

and the progress being made to achieve a healthy market for mitigation 
be noted 

  
b           the updated Position Statement and Mitigation Plan for Nutrient Neutral 

Development (appendix 1) for publication and use in development 
management decisions be approved; 

  
c           authority be delegated to the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment 

and Water Quality in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and 
Section 151 Officer to secure and purchase any future ph 

  



2 
 PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

27 October 2022 
 
 
 

 

d           the cash flow analysis which showed there would need to be an 
increase to the price of the mitigation in order for the scheme to be 
financially sustainable (Appendix C of the submitted report) be noted 

  
e           authority be delegated to the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment 

and Water Quality, in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and 
Section 151 Officer to secure and purchase blocks of mitigation from 
third party providers; 

  
f           authority be delegated to the Planning Policy Manager, in consultation 

with the Cabinet Lead for Local Plan, Environment and Water Quality, 
to make any necessary amendments to the Position Statement and 
Mitigation Plan on Nutrient Neutral Development Plan after publication. 
These should include any necessary factual updates (including inflation 
increases to the cost of mitigation), corrections of minor errors, and 
typographical errors. These should also include any necessary 
changes to reflect emerging best practice, standing advice, policy or 
case law. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.31 pm 
 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


